PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7941453

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|--|----------------|
| HEART CARE WESTERN AUSTRALIA PTY LIMITED | 09/06/2016 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | MURRAY AND POOLE ENTERPRISES LTD |
|-------------------|----------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 26 MAIN STREET |
| Internal Address: | VICTORIA HOUSE, SUITE 41/42 |
| City: | GIBRALTAR |
| State/Country: | GIBRALTAR |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 18144528 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: contact@biopharmalaw.com

Correspondent Name: BIOPHARMA LAW GROUP, PLLC

Address Line 1: 17 ROYALE DRIVE

Address Line 4: FAIRPORT, NEW YORK 14450

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 1001/US13 |
|-------------------------|---------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | HASTINGS GALLOWAY |
| SIGNATURE: | /Hastings Galloway/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 05/08/2023 |

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment_Heart-M&P#page1.tif source=Assignment_Heart-M&P#page2.tif source=Assignment_Heart-M&P#page3.tif source=Assignment_Heart-M&P#page4.tif

507894328 PATENT REEL: 063567 FRAME: 0417

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made by HEART CARE WESTERN AUSTRALIA PTY LTD, an AUSTRALIAN corporation having a principal place of business at Buildings 1 & 11, The Mill, 41-43 Bourke Road, Alexandria NSW 2015, Australia, hereinafter referred to as Assignor;

WITNESSETH: That,

WHEREAS, Assignor has previously acquired all right, title, and interest in and to Australian Patent Application No. 2012904828 filed November 2, 2012, Australian Patent Application No. 2012904868, filed November 5, 2012, International Patent Application No. PCT/AU2013/001261, filed November 1, 2013, United States Patent Application 14/440,147 filed May 1, 2015, and in and to all corresponding patents and/or patent applications worldwide, and in and to the inventions represented thereby (all hereinafter referred to as the "Subject Applications"); and,

WHEREAS MURRAY AND POOLE ENTERPRISES LTD, a United Kingdom corporation having its principal place of business at Suites 41/42 Victoria House, 26 Main Street, Gibraltar, United Kingdom, hereinafter referred to as Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said Subject Applications and in and to the inventions represented thereby; and

WHEREAS, the parties have agreed to the Assignment hereinafter set forth;

NOW, THEREFORE, To All Whom It May Concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the above Assignor has sold and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, its entire right, title, and interest in and to said Subject Applications and the inventions represented thereby, and any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, or divisions thereof, and any and all Letters Patent or reissues, reexaminations, or extensions thereof which may be granted therefor or thereon, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, together with the right to claim priority in all foreign countries in accordance with the International Convention; all rights corresponding to said Subject Applications in foreign countries throughout the world; and all of its rights to sue for past infringement of said Letters Patent worldwide, together with all claims for damage by reason of

Page 1 of 4

past infringement of said Letters Patents, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for Assignee's own use and enjoyment; all to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this

assignment and sale had not been made.

From time to time after the date hereof, at the request of either party hereto, and at the expense of the party so requesting, each of the parties hereto shall execute and deliver to such requesting party such documents and take such other action as such requesting party may

reasonably request in order to consummate more effectively the transactions contemplated hereby.

The Assignor further covenants and agrees that, at the time of the execution and delivery of these presents, it possesses full title to the invention and subject applications as earlier identified,

and that it has the unencumbered right and authority to make this assignment.

Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank

Page 2 of 4

PATENT REEL: 063567 FRAME: 0419

| IN WITN | NESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this assignment to be executed this |
|---------|--|
| | |
| | HEART CARE WESTERN AUSTRALIA PTY LTD |
| | By: |
| | Printed Name: AARON MACKENZIE PICKETT |
| | WITNESSES: |
| | (Signature of Witness) |
| | NATALIE MONTEZ |
| | (Typed Name of Witness) |

| By: Printed Name: MICHAEL RIFL |
|--|
| |
| Printed Name MICHAEL RIFL |
| with read manufal manu |
| WYTNESSES: |
| (Signature of Witness) |
| ANTONIA RIEL (Typed Name of Witness) |
| (Signature of Witness) |

(Typed Name of Witness)